
Adjusted Official
Net

Undercount

Total Under 18 Years

Adjusted Official
Net

Undercount RateRate

Net Undercount and Undercount Rate for Counties (1990)

Massachusetts

28,799 0.5%
-5,468 -0.1%
20,014 6.3%

208 1.7%
5,830 3.9%

16,635 5.5%

18,102 1.3%
5,782 0.5%
7,502 7.4%

83 2.3%
1,802 4.2%

5,545 4.9%

6,045,224 6,016,425 1,371,177 1,353,075
5,399,906

320,144
12,449

149,222

304,184

5,405,374
300,130

12,241
143,392

287,549

1,159,041
100,880

3,660
43,055

112,720

1,153,259
93,378

3,577
41,253

107,175

Total
White
Black
AIEA
API

Hispanic Origin

163,503Other 155,288 8,215 5.0% 64,541 61,608 2,933 4.5%

Massachusetts

1,305 0.7%
1,080 0.6%

98 3.4%
36 3.0%
25 2.5%

150 6.2%

676 1.7%
546 1.5%

66 6.5%
21 5.0%

8 2.2%

55 6.5%

187,910 186,605 39,906 39,230
180,631

2,925
1,216

993

2,437

179,551
2,827
1,180

968

2,287

37,340
1,018

422
364

844

36,794
952
401
356

789

Total
White
Black
AIEA
API

Hispanic Origin

2,145Other 2,079 66 3.1% 762 727 35 4.6%

Barnstable County

1,181 0.8%
1,047 0.8%

65 2.5%
11 4.3%
40 3.8%

71 4.8%

481 1.5%
419 1.4%

46 5.4%
4 5.4%
7 2.4%

17 3.5%

140,533 139,352 32,170 31,689
136,169

2,599
253

1,041

1,478

135,122
2,534

242
1,001

1,407

30,734
853

74
294

484

30,315
807

70
287

467

Total
White
Black
AIEA
API

Hispanic Origin

471Other 453 18 3.8% 215 210 5 2.3%

Berkshire County

3,328 0.7%
2,481 0.5%

324 3.9%
21 2.2%

147 3.2%

696 4.9%

1,551 1.2%
1,125 1.0%

194 6.4%
8 2.6%

74 4.2%

284 5.2%

509,653 506,325 125,432 123,881
484,907

8,378
958

4,625

14,274

482,426
8,054

937
4,478

13,578

116,528
3,036

305
1,746

5,457

115,403
2,842

297
1,672

5,173

Total
White
Black
AIEA
API

Hispanic Origin

10,785Other 10,430 355 3.3% 3,817 3,667 150 3.9%

Bristol County

162 1.4%
143 1.3%

10 2.9%
6 2.3%
1 2.2%

10 7.6%

72 2.6%
64 2.5%

4 5.9%
3 3.9%
1 5.9%

4 8.2%

11,801 11,639 2,776 2,704
11,122

342
259

45

131

10,979
332
253

44

121

2,605
68
76
17

49

2,541
64
73
16

45

Total
White
Black
AIEA
API

Hispanic Origin

33Other 31 2 6.1% 10 10 0 0.0%

Dukes County

AIEA - American Indian, Eskimo and Aleut
API - Asian and Pacific Islander
Hispanic Origin - may be of any Race



Adjusted Official
Net

Undercount

Total Under 18 Years

Adjusted Official
Net

Undercount RateRate

Net Undercount and Undercount Rate for Counties (1990)

Massachusetts

1,400 0.2%
-1,527 -0.2%

997 5.9%
33 2.6%

322 3.1%

2,786 5.4%

1,792 1.1%
536 0.4%
421 6.8%

11 2.5%
161 4.1%

1,149 5.3%

671,480 670,080 160,369 158,577
614,900

16,806
1,259

10,231

51,226

616,427
15,809

1,226
9,909

48,440

137,362
6,181

433
3,889

21,542

136,826
5,760

422
3,728

20,393

Total
White
Black
AIEA
API

Hispanic Origin

28,284Other 26,709 1,575 5.6% 12,504 11,841 663 5.3%

Essex County

845 1.2%
771 1.1%

19 3.8%
7 3.3%

19 3.8%

74 8.1%

359 2.0%
324 1.9%

11 6.6%
3 4.2%
5 3.2%

33 8.6%

70,937 70,092 17,663 17,304
69,388

495
213
503

916

68,617
476
206
484

842

17,113
167

72
155

382

16,789
156

69
150

349

Total
White
Black
AIEA
API

Hispanic Origin

338Other 309 29 8.6% 156 140 16 10.3%

Franklin County

1,747 0.4%
-2,422 -0.6%
2,285 6.2%

11 1.4%
123 3.1%

2,652 5.5%

1,940 1.7%
186 0.2%

1,006 7.8%
5 2.1%

48 3.7%

1,026 4.7%

458,057 456,310 115,802 113,862
385,383

36,574
795

4,009

48,437

387,805
34,289

784
3,886

45,785

86,867
12,881

243
1,297

21,803

86,681
11,875

238
1,249

20,777

Total
White
Black
AIEA
API

Hispanic Origin

31,296Other 29,546 1,750 5.6% 14,514 13,819 695 4.8%

Hampden County

1,291 0.9%
729 0.5%
136 5.1%

1 0.4%
314 6.6%

242 5.9%

352 1.2%
225 0.9%

46 7.1%
0 0.0%

47 5.2%

65 5.1%

147,859 146,568 28,586 28,234
138,214

2,688
268

4,791

4,129

137,485
2,552

267
4,477

3,887

26,325
651

60
906

1,267

26,100
605

60
859

1,202

Total
White
Black
AIEA
API

Hispanic Origin

1,898Other 1,787 111 5.8% 644 610 34 5.3%

Hampshire County

735 0.1%
-5,270 -0.4%
2,950 6.8%

15 0.8%
2,127 3.9%

2,627 5.3%

1,931 0.7%
147 0.1%
876 7.5%

4 0.9%
628 4.0%

704 4.5%

1,399,203 1,398,468 292,923 290,992
1,282,142

43,186
1,948

53,953

50,010

1,287,412
40,236

1,933
51,826

47,383

259,013
11,709

454
15,548

15,490

258,866
10,833

450
14,920

14,786

Total
White
Black
AIEA
API

Hispanic Origin

17,974Other 17,061 913 5.1% 6,199 5,923 276 4.5%

Middlesex County

AIEA - American Indian, Eskimo and Aleut
API - Asian and Pacific Islander
Hispanic Origin - may be of any Race



Adjusted Official
Net

Undercount

Total Under 18 Years

Adjusted Official
Net

Undercount RateRate

Net Undercount and Undercount Rate for Counties (1990)

Massachusetts

64 1.1%
59 1.0%

3 1.9%
0 0.0%
0 0.0%

4 7.4%

16 1.3%
14 1.2%

2 4.5%
0 0.0%
0 0.0%

2 12.5%

6,076 6,012 1,270 1,254
5,846

154
5

18

54

5,787
151

5
18

50

1,208
44

2
3

16

1,194
42

2
3

14

Total
White
Black
AIEA
API

Hispanic Origin

53Other 51 2 3.8% 13 13 0 0.0%

Nantucket County

-4,934 -0.8%
-5,989 -1.0%

696 5.4%
-2 -0.3%

285 1.6%

318 3.6%

-19 -0.0%
-450 -0.4%
310 8.6%

2 1.0%
100 2.0%

52 2.2%

611,153 616,087 129,668 129,687
576,757

12,785
785

18,174

8,732

582,746
12,089

787
17,889

8,414

120,159
3,590

208
4,933

2,366

120,609
3,280

206
4,833

2,314

Total
White
Black
AIEA
API

Hispanic Origin

2,652Other 2,576 76 2.9% 778 759 19 2.4%

Norfolk County

1,129 0.3%
335 0.1%
541 3.2%

12 1.3%
49 1.4%

435 4.3%

1,418 1.2%
948 0.9%
360 5.9%

4 1.7%
24 1.9%

177 4.8%

436,405 435,276 115,695 114,277
407,034

17,061
900

3,501

10,006

406,699
16,520

888
3,452

9,571

105,322
6,097

237
1,279

3,682

104,374
5,737

233
1,255

3,505

Total
White
Black
AIEA
API

Hispanic Origin

7,909Other 7,717 192 2.4% 2,760 2,678 82 3.0%

Plymouth County

16,913 2.5%
1,912 0.4%

10,915 6.8%
28 1.3%

1,929 5.4%

4,562 5.9%

5,171 3.9%
253 0.4%

3,776 7.7%
5 0.8%

533 6.3%

1,218 4.9%

680,819 663,906 133,356 128,185
440,462
160,080

2,115
35,450

77,406

438,550
149,165

2,087
33,521

72,844

60,219
49,017

594
8,419

24,994

59,966
45,241

589
7,886

23,776

Total
White
Black
AIEA
API

Hispanic Origin

42,712Other 40,583 2,129 5.0% 15,107 14,503 604 4.0%

Suffolk County

3,633 0.5%
1,183 0.2%

975 6.1%
29 2.0%

449 3.8%

2,008 5.7%

2,362 1.3%
1,445 0.9%

384 6.9%
13 2.7%

166 3.9%

759 5.3%

713,338 709,705 175,561 173,199
666,951

16,071
1,475

11,888

34,948

665,768
15,096

1,446
11,439

32,940

158,246
5,568

480
4,205

14,344

156,801
5,184

467
4,039

13,585

Total
White
Black
AIEA
API

Hispanic Origin

16,953Other 15,956 997 5.9% 7,062 6,708 354 5.0%

Worcester County

AIEA - American Indian, Eskimo and Aleut
API - Asian and Pacific Islander
Hispanic Origin - may be of any Race


